terminate the lease.

The Group used the practical expedient whenever applicable, that a distinction is not to be made in
leases that contain both lease components and non-lease components. Each lease component will be
accounted for as a lease, in conjunction with other related performance components.

The right-of-use asset is depreciated in accordance with the principle in MFRS 116 ‘Property, Plant and
Equipment’ and the lease liability is accreted over time with interest expense recognised in the profit or
loss.

For lessors, MFRS 16 retains most of the requirements in MFRS 117. Lessors continue to classify all
leases as either operating leases or finance leases and account for them differently.

The Group will continue to refine the estimate and judgment applied in the adoption of MFRS 16 as facts
and circumstances evolved in the year. The impact of adoption of MFRS 16 to the Group is as below:

(a) Consolidated statement of financial position

(i) First time adoption

   As at 1 January 2019

   First time adoption adjustments

   As reported  Reclassification Measurements As adjusted

   RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

  Total equity:
   - Reserves 3,974,431 - (66,723) 3,907,708

  - Non-controlling interests  5,737,907 - (2,381) 5,735,526

   - (69,104)

  Total net assets:

- Property, plant and
   equipment 27,290,458 (3,276,997) - 24,013,461

  - Right-of-use ("ROU")
assets

- 3,276,997 5,295,549 8,572,546

  - Lease liabilities - (3,030,322) (4,940,261) (7,970,583)

  - Trade and other receivables 5,802,034 - (475,625) 5,326,409

  - Trade and other payables (15,472,288) 3,030,322 34,948 (12,407,018)

  - Deferred taxation, net (804,253) - 16,285 (787,968)

   - (69,104)

AXIATA GROUP BERHAD (242188-H)

3

2. Accounting Policies (continued)

(a) Consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

(ii) Reconciliation of operating lease commitment as at 31 December 2018 to the opening balance
of lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 is as follow:

   RM'000

  Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 1,651,070

  Less: short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (106,721)

  Less: low-value leases recognised on a straight-line basis as expense (21,207)